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August 12, 2004

Mr. Keily Engineer
1791 Pine Stireet
Concord, California 94520

RE:  Groundwater Sampling Letter Report
3820 San Leandro Street, Oakland, California
ACC Project Number 6651-001.00

Dear Mr. Engineer:

ACC Environmental Consuitants, Inc., (ACC) has prepared this letter report to document results of
groundwater sampling at 3820 San Leandro Street, Oakland, California. The project objectives were to
obtain groundwater samples from three onsite monitoring wells, analyze the water samﬂles for
constituents of concern, and report the findings. ‘,
|

On your behalf, ACC will forward a copy of this report to Mr. Barney Chan of the Alameda !County
Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) for review. ‘

BACKGROUND

The site consists of a gasoline and diesel fueling station (Guy’s Diesel) located at 3820 San Leandro
Street in Oakland, California (Figure 1). In his letter dated June 9, 2000, Mr. Chan of the ACHCSA
requested that groundwater monitoring and sampling be performed at the site, and that the grouxﬂldwater
samples be analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) and diesel (TPHd), benzene,
totuene, ethylbenzene and total xylenes (BTEX), and methyl tert1ary butyl ether MTBE). In addltlon
one groundwater sample was analyzed for all fuel oxygenates in accordance with regulations ré;cently

enacted by the Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB).

In January 2003, ACC obtained and reviewed a copy of the August 10, 1998 Soil and Groundwater
Investigation Report, prepared by Brunsing Associates, Inc. (Brunsing) for Mr. Kelly Engineer.
According to Brunsing, two diesel fuel and two gasoline fuel underground storage tanks (USTs)
were removed by American Consulting Remediation and Construction (ACRC) in J anuary! 1998.
UST removal activities were swmmarized in ACRC’s Tank Closure Report. Excavated soil rerpoved
during the UST removal was profiled and disposed at Forward Landfill. Brunsing advancpd six
exploratory soil borings (B1, B2, BS, B6, and B7) and installed three groundwater monitoring wells.
The monitoring wells were subsequently developed and sampled on July 6, 1998. The six
exploratory soil borings were completed to depths of 7.0 to 16.5 feet below ground surface (bg'g;) and
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the three groundwater monitoring wells were completed to depths of 21.0 to 21.5 feet bgs. Tbe thrée
groundwater monitoring wells are screened from 5 to 20 feet bgs. |

FIELD PROCEDURES |
Groundwater Sampling T

ACC performed groundwater sampling at the site on June 9, 2004. The locations of t ‘e three
monitoring wells are illustrated on Figure 2. Prior to groundwater sampling, the depth to the si}face of
the water table in each well was measured from the top of the well casing using an electronit water
level meter. The water level measurements were recorded to the nearest 0.01 foot. The wells were
constructed of 2-inch diameter polyvinyl chloride (PVC) with locked well caps, and appeared ﬁ‘o be in
good condition. The total depth of each of the wells was approximately 20 feet below ground surface
(bgs), and the depth to groundwater was measured fo be approximately 11 feet below the top of t‘he well
casing. ‘-

TABLE 1 - GROUNDWATER DEPTH INFORMATION

MW-1 27.54 07/06/98 7.77 19.77'
09/10/00 N/A N/A |
04/10/01 7.34 20.20 |
07/17/01 9.00 18.54 ‘;
01/15/03 6.94 20.60
04/17/03 7.01 20.53 |
07/17/03 8.71 18.83 |
11/21/03 9.61 17.93 |
03/23/04 731 2023
06/09/04 8.65 18.89

MW-2 25.97 07/06/98%* 8.15 17.82
09/10/00 N/A N/A
04/10/01 7.32 18.65 |
07/17/01 8.96 17.01 |
01/15/03 7.25 18.72
04/17/03 7.43 18.54 |
07/17/03 8.89 17.08
11/21/03 9.41 16.56 |
03/23/04 7.59 18.38 |
06/09/04 - 8.75 17.22 |

|
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07/06/98** .
09/10/00 N/A N/A|
04/10/01 7.73 18.79
07/17/01 8.42 18.10
01/15/03 7.60 18.92
04/17/03 8.07 18.4
07/17/03 9.07 17.45
11/21/03 9.73 16.79
03/23/04 7.85 18.67
06/09/04 9.00 17.52

Notes: Al measurements in feet
*Well elevation measured to top of casing
**Groundwater elevations recorded by BACE Environmental

Groundwater Gradient
Groundwater elevations were calculated from data collected from the wells on June 9, 20q4. The

calculated groundwater flow direction and gradient values are south at 0.030 feet per feet. Historic
values are summarized in Table 2.

TABLE 2 - GROUNDWATER GRADIENT AND FLLOW DIRECTION

07/06/98 0.04 South

09/10/00 N/A N/A

04/10/01 0.038 South

07/17/01 0.020 East

01/15/03 0.038 South

04/17/03 0.050 South

07/17/03 0.030 South

11/21/03 0.025 South

03/23/04 0.033 South-southwest
06/09/04 0.030 South J
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After water level measurements were collected, wells MW-1, MW-2 and MW-3 were purged by hand
using a designated disposable polyethylene bailer for each well. The wells were considered to be purged
when approx1mately four volumes were removed from each well. The removed purge water wﬂs stored
onsite in a steel 55-gallon drum. :

After the groundwater level had recovered to a minimum of approximately 80 percent of its static level
in wells MW-1 and MW-2 and 60 percent in well MW-3, water samples were obtamed usmg
designated disposable polyethylene bailers. Three 40-milliliter VOA vials and one amber glass liter
were filled to overflowing with the water collected from the three wells. The samples were preserved in
a pre-chilled, insulated container and submitted to STL San Francisco (STL-SF), a state—éertlﬁed
analytical laboratory, following chain of custody protocol.

Analytical Results

Groundwater samples from wells MW-1, MW-2 and MW-3 were submitted to STL-SF for analysis of
TPHg, TPHd, BTEX, and MTBE by EPA Method 8260B. Relatively minor concentrations were
reported in monitoring wells MW-1 and MW-2 and elevated TPHg, BTEX, and MTBE were reported
in monitoring well MW-3, |
Analytical results from the groundwater samples are summarized in Table 3. Copies of the an:alytical
results and chain of custody record are attached.

TABLE 3 - GROUNDWATER SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS
PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

MW-1 07/06/98 4,100 <100 36 53 <50 20 80
09/10/00 | 1,0008 | 1,800™ 4.8 <0.50 6.2 1.2 45.0
04/10/01 | 1,100 N/A 12 77 <25 <25 73
07/17/01 920 320" 6.2 1.1 <0.50 <0.50 49
01/15/03 | 3608 s 5.5 <0.50 43 1.3 19
04/17/03 { <50 <50 <050 | <050 | <050 <1.0 11
07/17/03 380 g5ndp 19 <050 3.7 1.5 5.6
11/21/03 600 160" 4.7 <0.50 8.8 2.0 43
03/23/04 | 140 120" 13 <0.50 12 <10 i1
06/09/04 570 g4 1.6 <50 1.5 <10 11
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MW-2 07/06/98 6,400 <100 190 14 13 12 210
09/10/00 | 7608 270% 19 <050 | <050 <0.50 110
04/10/01 320 N/A 3.6 1.1 1.2 0.79 <5.0
07/17/01 |  440° 68" 6.0 <0.50 6.2 <0.50 £5.0
01/15/03 7508 250" 13 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 78
04/17/03 180 120 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 :8 1
013703 640 400" 10 <0.50 <(.50 <1.0 27
11/21/03 980 1,100 2.2 0.62 <0.50 1.1 i54
03/23/04 660 350" 0.81 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 117.7
06/09/04 1,000 1,300™F 8.9 0.55 <0.50 <1.0 _i28
MwW-3 07/06/98 36,000 <100 6,700 72 62 530 1 :%,000
09/10/00 20,0008 4.200™ 9,200 70 710 79 6;400
04/10/01 15,000 N/A 4,500 27 320 140 8,1800
07/17/01 28,0008 8,000"% 7,000 <50 270 75 15!,000
01/15/03 40,0008 11,000™P 10,000 110 680 210 20',000
04/17/03 39,000 3,200“dp 11,000 <100 870 <200 34,000
07/17/03 58,000% 5,100™% 16,000 <250 850 <500 28%000
11/21/03 20,000 7,500 15,600 <200 1,300 <400 27,000
03/23/04 41,000 12,000 12,000 130 1,100 <200 27[000
06/09/04 { 50,000 | 13,000™ | 16,000 <250 1,200 <500 321000
Notes: pg/L = micrograms per liter (approximately equivalent to parts per billion) i
< Indicates the sample tested below the indicated laboratory reporting limit |
g = hydrocarbon reported does not match the laboratory’s gasoline standard ‘.
edr = hydrocarbon is in the early diesel range and does not match the laboratory's diesel standard !
ndp = hydrocarbon reporied does not match the laboratory diesel standard
N/ = sample not analyzed for this constituent
DISCUSSION 1

Similar to previous groundwater monitoring events, the groundwater sample from well MW-3 reported
the highest concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons and related constituents. Well MW-3 reported
50,000 micrograms per Liter (ug/I.) TPHg, 13,000 pg/l. TPHd, 16,000 pg/L benzene, 32,000 ng/L
MTBE, and lesser concentrations of toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes. Concentrations of constituents
of concern were significantly less in wells MW-1 and MW-2, indicating that the release(s) may be

localized in the vicinity of well MW-3, Well MW.

product dispensers.

-3 is located gencrally downgradient of the US'FF and
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CONCLUSIONS

Based on groundwater sample analytical results, ACC has made the following conclusions:
* Groundwater at the site is being impacted by ongoing releases of petroleum hydrocafbons as
TPHg, TPHd, BTEX, and MTBE, :

¢ Groundwater flow direction and gradient are consistent with historical trends and appfox1mate
surface topography; and !

¢ The majority of impacted groundwater appears to be located in the vicinity of well MW—b. SRIRAY
RECOMMENDATIONS

Based on conclusions of groundwater monitoring performed to date and downgradient grouhdwater
investigation, ACC recommends the following: ?

s EBvaluate groundwater extraction in well MW-3 as an interim remedial option and |to help
minimize offsite migration of gasoline-impacted groundwater;

¢ Analyze future water samples from all three monitoring wells for TPHg, BTEX, and \all fuel
oxygenates by EPA Method 8260B and TPHd by EPA Mecthod 8015M; and

e Meet with the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency to discuss the findings of
subsurface investigation obtained to date and clarify additional investigation and any interim
remediation. i

If you have any questions regarding this report or the findings of the work, please contaot’ me at

(510) 638-8400, extension 109, :

Sincerely, | '
57 /f j
fued foar# i
dward Gracometti David R. DeMent, RG, REA
Staff Geologist Environmental Division Manager

cc! Mr. Barney Chan, ACHCSA
Mr. Paul Rosenstein, Esq.
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ACC Environmental Consultants
7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
QOakland, CA 94621

Attn.: Aaron Wolf

Project#: 6551-001.00
Project: Guy Gas & Diesel
Site: San Leandro

Dear Mr. Woilf,

|
Submission#: 2#)04-06-0305

i
1
1

June 16, 2004

Attached is our report for your samples received on 06/09/2004 17:15 |

;

This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of thi\% report

is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
07/24/2004 unless you have requested otherwise.

b
I
I

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questlolns

please call me at (925) 484-1919.

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: vvancil@stl-inc. com |

Sincerely,

Vincent Vancil
Project Manager

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lans, Pleasanton, CA 94568
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Page 1 of 1
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Diesel with Silica Gel Clean-up

ACC Environmental Consultants
Altn.: Aaron Wolf

7877 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Oakland, CA 94621
Phone: (510) 638-8400 Fax: (510} 638-8404

Project: 8551-001.00 Received: 06/09/2004 17:15
Guy Gas & Diesel

Site: San L.eandro

Samples Reported

MW-1 06/09/2004 13:00 Water

1

MW-2 086/09/2004 13:22 Water 2

MW-3 06/09/2004 13:17 Water 3
Severn Trent Laboratories, inc. 06/16/2004 15:09

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94586
A pert of Severn Trant Pic Tal 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-Inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of 7
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Diesel with Silica Ge! Clean-up ‘

ACC Environmental Consultants
Attn.: Aaron Wolf

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Oakland, CA 94621

Phone: (510) 638-8400 Fax: (510) 638-8404 "

Project: 6551-001.00

Received: 06/09/2004 17:15
Guy Gas & Diesel

Site: Sah Leandro |

IO,

3&@@3@!
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analszed Flag
Diesel 84 50 ug/l. 1.00 | 06/12/2004 00:53| edr
Surrogate(s) :
o-Terphenyl 77.6 50-120 |% 1.00 [ 06/12/2004 00:53
|
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/16/2004 15:09

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pisasanton, CA 94566 |
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1098 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 2 of 7

A part of Sovam Trant Pl
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Diesel with Silica Gel Clean-up

ACC Environmantal Consuitants
Attn.: Aaran Wolf

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Oakland, CA 94621
Phone: (510) 638-8400 Fax: (510) 638-8404

Project: 6551-001.00 Received: 06/09/2004 17:15
Guy Gas & Diesel

Site: San Leandro

FE R £ g
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzad Flag
Diesel 1300 50 ug/L. 1.00 1 06/12/2004 01:21| ndp

Surrogate(s)
o-Terphenyl 79.9 50-120 % 1.00 | 06/12/2004 01:21
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/16/2004 15:09

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanion, CA 945686

A part of Severn Trant Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-ing.com * CA DHS ELAP#H 2495 Page 3 of 7
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Diesel with Silica Gel Clean-up

ACC Environmental Consuitants ‘
Aftn.: Aaron Wolf

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100 ‘!
Oakland, CA 94621 |
Phone: (510) 638-8400 Fax: (510) 638-8404 3
Project; 6551-001.00

Received: 06/08/2004 17:15
Guy Gas & Diesel

Site: San Leandro

e Mot

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analszed Flag
Diesel 13000 250 ug/L 5.00 06!1212004 20:00] ndp
Surrogate(s) i
o-Terphenyi NA 50-120 % 5.00 06/12/2004|20:00 sd
7

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. - 06/16/2004 15:09

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Plaasanton, CA 84568 |

A part of Savamn Trant Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1086 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2486

Page d of 7
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ACC Environmental Consultants
Attn.: Aaron Wolf

Diesel with Silica Gel Clean-up

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Oakland, CA 94621
Phone: (510} 638-8400 Fax: (510) 638-8404

Project: 6551-001.00
Guy Gas & Diesei

Submisslon #: 2004-06-0305

Recelved: 06/09/2004 17:15

Site: San Leandro

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag |
Diesel ND 50 ug/L. 06/11/2004 14:25
Surrogates(s)
o-Terphenyl 85.2 60-130 % 06/11/2004 1425
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc: (871672004 15:09
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A paut of Ssvorn Tront Flc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-Inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2406 Page 5 of 7
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ACC Environmental Consultants
Attn.: Aaron Wolf

Diesel with Silica Gel Clean-up

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Qakland, CA 94621
Phone: (510} 638-8400 Fax: (510) 638-8404

Project: 551-001.00
Guy Gas & Diesel

|
|
!
i

SubmlsswLn #: 2004-06-0305

Received: 06/09/2004 17:15

Site:

San Leandro

Compound Conc. ugfl. Exp.Conc.] Recovery % [RPD| Ctrl.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. |IRPD| LCS | LCSD

Diesel 797 749 1000 79.7 74.9 6.2 | 60-130| 25

Surrogates(s)

o-Terphenyl 16.5 15.4 20.0 82.6 76.9 60-130}F ©

Severn Trent Lahoratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A part of Sevem Traat Pl

Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

06/16/2004 15:09

PageBof 7
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Diesel with Silica Gel Clean-up

ACC Environmental Consultants
Aftn.: Aaron Wolf

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Oakland, CA 94621
Phone: (510) 638-8400 Fax: (510} 638-8404

Project: 6551-001.00 Received; 06/08/2004 17:15
Guy Gas & Diesel

Site: San Leandro

Result Flag
edr

Hydrocarbon reported is in the early Diesel range, and does not
match our Diesel standard
ndp

Hydrocarbon reported does not match the pattern of our Diesel standard
sd
Surrogate recovery not reportable due to required dilution.

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/16/2004 15:02

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A partaf Sevarn Tront Plc Tal 926 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sfl-Inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2498 Page 7 of 7
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EXTEER 1

Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

ACC Environmental Consultants !
Attn.: Aaron Wolf

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Qakland, CA 94621
Phone: (510) 638-8400 Fax: (510) 638-8404

Project: 6551-001.00 Received: 06/09/2004 17:15 !
Guy Gas & Diesel i

Site: San Leandro

Samples Reported

06/09/2004 13:00

06/09/2004 13:22
06/09/2004 13:17

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. P 06/16/2004 13:21

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A pad of Savern Frent Fic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2498 | Page 1 of 11
|
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Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

ACC Environmental Consultants
Aftn.: Aaron Wolf

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Qakland, CA 24621
Phone: (510) 638-8400 Fax: (510) 638-8404

Project: 6551-001.00 Received: 06/09/2004 17:15
Guy Gas & Diesel

Site: San Leandro

Compound Cong, RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 570 50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/15/2004 15:26
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 11 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/15/2004 15:26
Benzene 1.6 0.50 ug/L. 1.00 1 06/15/2004 15:26
Toluehe ND 0.50 ug/l 1.00 { 06/15/2004 15:26
Ethylbenzene 1.5 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/15/2004 15:26
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 06/15/2004 15:28
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 103.9 72-128 % . 1.00 | 06/15/2004 15:26
Toluene-d8 95.4 80-113 % 1.00 | 06/15/2004 15:28
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/16/2004 13:21

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A pan of Savetn Yrent Plc Tet 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 20f 11



Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

'SEVERN| S L ' Submissiq!n #: 2004-06-0305
[ TRENT | I “

ACC Environmental Consultants ‘ =
Attn.: Aaron Wolf !

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Qakiand, CA 94621
Phone: {610) 638-8400 Fax: (510) 638-8404

Project: 6551-001.00 Received: 06/09/2004 17:15
Guy Gas & Diesel '

Site: San Leandro

Coempound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline 1000 50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/1 5/200£|l 14.46
Methy! tert-buty! ether (MTBE) 28 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/15/2004 14:46
Benzene 8.9 0.50 ugiL 1.00 | 06/15/2004 14:46
Toluene 0.55 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/15/2004 14:46
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/1 5/2003 14:46
Total xylenes . ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 06/15/2004 14:46
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 101.4 72-128 % 1.00 { 06/15/2004 14:46
Toluene-d8 99.6 80-113 % 1.00 | 06/15/2004 14:46
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. - 06/16/2004 13:21

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A pistof Sovern Trant Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sth-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 ; Page 3 of 11



S' I 'L Submission #: 2004-06-0305

TRENT

Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

ACC Environmental Consultants
Aftn.; Aaron Wolf

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Oakland, CA 94621
Phone: (510) 638-8400 Fax: (510) 638-8404

Project: 6551-001.00 Received: 06/09/2004 17:15
Guy Gas & Diesel

Site: San Leandro

Compound Cone. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline 50000 25000 ug/L 500.00 | 06/16/2004 11:48| dp
Mathy! tert-butyt ether (MTBE) 32000 250 ug/L 500.00 | 06/16/2004 11:49
Benzene 16000 250 ug/L 500.00 | 06/16/2004 11:49

Toluene ND 250 ugit 500.00 | 06/16/2004 11:49
Ethylbenzene 1200 250 ug/L 500.00 | 06/16/2004 11:49

Total xylenes ND 500 ug/L 500.00 | 06/16/2004 11:49
Surrogate(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 106.2 72-128  |% 500.00 | 06/16/2004 11:49
Toluene-d8 99.2 80-113  |% 500.00 | 06/16/2004 11:49

Severn Trent Lahoratories, Inc. 06/16/2004 13:21

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 84566
At of Savern Trent Fi Tet 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-Inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2498 Page 4 of 11



(S EVERN| STI Submissic#n#: 2004-06-0305
T RENT |

Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

ACC Environmental Consultants
Attn.: Aaron Wolf

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Oakland, CA 94621
Phone: (510) 638-8400 Fax: (510) 638-8404

Project: 6551-001.00 Received: 06/09/2004 17:15 .
Guy Gas & Diesel !

Site: San Leandro 1

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 06/15/2004 97:56
Methyl tert-butyt ether (MTBE) ND 0.5 ug/L 06/15/2004 97:56
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 06/15/2004 07:56 .
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 06/15/2004 47:56
Ethyibenzens ND 0.5 ugfl- 06/15/2004 07:56
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 06/15/2004 37.56
Surrogates(s) \
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 98.2 72-128 % 06/15/2004 QT:SB
Toluene-d8 103.8 80-113 % 06/15/2004 07:56

|

|

|

Severn Trent Laboratories, inc. - DB18/2004 13:21

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566 ,
A par of Savern Tranl Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAR# 2496 | Page 5 of 11



SEVERN

S‘ I 'L Submission #: 2004-06-0305
:

Fuel Oxygenates by 82608

ACC Environmental Consultants
Aftn.; Aaron Wolf

7977 Capwell Drive, Sulte 100
Oakland, CA 94621
Phone: (510) 638-8400 Fax: (510) 638-8404

Project: 6551-001.00 Received; 06/09/2004 17:15
Guy Gas & Diesel :

Site; San Leandro

Compound Conc, RL Unit Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline ND 50 ug/l. 06/15/2004 07:46

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.5 ug/L 06/15/2004 07:46

Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L. 06/15/2004 07:46

Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 06/15/2004 07:486
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ugfl 06/15/2004 07:46

Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 06/15/2004 07:48
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 89.2 72-128 % 06/15/2004 07:46

Toluene-d8 101.0 80-113 % 06/15/2004 07:46

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/16/2004 13:21

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevorn Trant Plo Tal 925 484 1919 Fax 925 434 1098 * www.sll-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 6 of 11



(ST VERN| STL Submisslﬁ)n #: 2004-06-0305
T R ENT !

Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

ACC Environmental Consultants
Atth.: Aaron Wolf

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Qakland, CA 94621
Phone: (510} 638-8400 Fax: (510)638-8404

Project: 6551-001.00 Received: 06/09/2004 17:15
Guy Gas & Diesel

Site: San Leandro

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 06/16/2004 08:56

Methyi tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.5 ugfL 06/16/2004 08 56

Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 06/16/2004 08 56

Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 06/16/2004 pS 56
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/t 06/16/2004 08:56

Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 06/16/2004 b8.56
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 95.2 72-128 % 06/16/2004 IIJB 56
Toluene-d8 99.0 80-113 % 06/16/2004 08 56

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. | 06/16/2004 13:21

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
At of Sevarn Trent Ple Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPH 2496 \ Page 7 of 11



SEVIERN STL Submlssion #: 2004-06-0305
TR ENT

Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

ACC Environmental Consultants
Aftn.: Aaron Wolf

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Oakland, CA 84621
Phone; (510) 638-8400 Fax; (510) 638-8404

Project: 6551-001.00 Received: 06/09/2004 17:15
Guy Gas & Diesel

Site: San Leandro

Compound Conc. ug/L Exp.Conc.| Recovery % [RPD| Ctrl.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS tCSD | % | Rec. IRPD] LCS | LCSD

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)] 27.6 24.8 25.0 1104 |99.2 10.7| 65-165| 20
Bonzene 26.0 26.1 25.0 104.0 }104.4 10.4|869-129]| 20
Toluene 26.8 26.9 25.0 1072 |1076 |04 70-130| 20
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichlorosthane-d4 466 458 500 93.2 91.6 72-128
Telusgne-d8 503 509 500 100.6 ]101.8 80-113

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/16/2004 13:21

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94568
A part of Sovern Trenl Flc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2406 Page 8 of 11



SEVERN) S L Submissié{n #: 2004-06-0305
 TRENT | I !

i
Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B :

ACC Environmental Consultants
Aftn.: Aaron Wolf

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Qakland, CA 94621 !
Phone: (510) 638-8400 Fax: (510) 638-8404

Project: 6551-001.00 Received: 06/09/2004 17:15 '
Guy Gas & Diesel

Site: San Leandro

\
Exp.Conc.] Recovery % Ctrl.Limits %

Compound
LCS LCSD Rec. | RPD

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)| 24.8 23.0 25.0 99.2 92.0 7.5{65-165| 20
Bsnzene 25.0 25.6 250 100.0 |1024 |2.4]|69-129| 20
Toluene 26.4 27.5 25.0 105.6 |110.0 | 4.1} 70-130] 20
Surrogates(s) i
1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 471 438 500 94.2 872 72-128

Toluene-d8 482 475 500 96.4 95.0 80-113

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/16/2004 13:21

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pieasanton, CA 94566
A part o Savern Trent Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1098 * www.sli-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 ‘ Page 9 of 11



erlRN S
lRLNl IL

Fuel Oxygenates by 82608

ACC Environmental Consultants
Attn.: Aaron Wolf

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Oakland, CA 94621
Phone: (510) 638-8400 Fax: (510) 638-8404

Project: 6551-001.00
Guy Gas & Diesel

Submission #: 2004-06-0305

Received: 06/09/2004 17:15

Site:

San Leandro

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevam Trem Pic Tal 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-Inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Compound Conc. ug/L Exp.Conc.| Recovery % |RPD| Cirl.Limits % Flags

LCS LCSD LCS _{LCSD | % | Rec. |RPD| LCS | LCSD
Methyl tert-butyl ather (MTBE)| 23.7 2272 25.0 94.8 88.8 6.5 1 65-165| 20
Benzene 24.8 249 25.0 99.2 99.6 04169-129| 20
Toluene 25.7 24.5 25.0 102.8 |98.0 48170130 20
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 470 427 500 94.0 854 72-128
Toluene-d8 491 506 500 98.2 101.2 80-113

06/16/2004 13:21

Page 10 of 11



S LV ERN] STL Submlssudrn# 2004-06-0305
TRIE I\ T -

|
Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B
ACC Environmental Consultants 1

Attn.: Aaron Wolf

7977 Capwell Ijrive, Suite 100
Oakland, CA 94621 |
Phone: (510) 638-8400 Fax: (510) 638-8404 1

Project: 6551-001.00 Received: 06/09/2004 17:15
Guy Gas & Diesel

Site: San Leandro

Analysis Flag

© :
Repotting limits were raised due to high level of analyte present in the sample. '
Result Flag
dp

Sample contains discrete peak in addition to gasoline.

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. | 0671612004 13:21

STL. San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566 |
A part of Sovam Trent Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stkinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 i Page 11 of 11
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